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PREFACE

The present English Prose, Poetry, Play and Short Stories have been especially prepared
for the Class-12. The purpose behind the book is to help the students to develop their linguistic
abilities and to acquire sufficient command over the specified language items. The
Government has replaced English Prose, Poetry, Play and Short Stories Text Books with only
one Text Book. There are seven lessons in Prose, ten lessons in Poetry and four lessons in Short
Stories. Each lesson deals with a different theme. All the lessons are short, simple and within the
comprehension range of the learners. They suit their age, interest and experience. The book also
includes the elements of wit, humour and suspense. In every lesson, there is an introductory note
about the author and the lesson to arouse the interest of the learners. At the end of the lesson, there
is glossary in which the meaning of the difficult words, phrases and idiomatic sentences is given in
English. After the glossary, there are different types of exercises - Passages for Explanation, Short
Answer Type Questions and Vocabulary exercises.

In the beginning of English Poetry the brief information about Poetry is given. What is Poetry,
function of Poetry, Kinds of Poetry and figures of speech are also given in the poetry section. All
Poems in this book have been well designed and planned according to the syllabus prescribed by
Madhyamic Shiksha Parishad, U.P., Prayagraj. Each of these Poems begin with an introduction to
the Poet and Poem.

Critical appreciation and meaning of difficult words are given in English as well as in
Hindi. In this end of, Exercises on each of the Poems enable the students to practice whatever
he has understood by reading the poem. The passages for explanation have also been given.

There are four stories in the book 'English Short Stories'. All of them are easy, simples, lucid
and interesting. They are universal in appeal and touch our hearts to the core. It also provides
some moral values in their actual life so that learners may become ideal citizens in future. In every
lesson, there is an introductory note about the life and works of the author and the story to arose
the interest of the learners to read the lesson Short Answer Type Questions are given for practice.

Play 'The Merchant of Venice' has been especially prepared for the Class-XI1. "'The Merchant
of Venice' is one of the greatest dramas in world literature. The study of this play is a profound
experience which no student of literature should deny to himself. The purpose behind the play is to
help the students to develop their linguistic abilities.

The teachers are advised to prepare and plan the questions in advance to get better
results in getting all the exercises given after the lessons.

Itis hoped that the book will help the students to achieve their objectives.
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Note : (1) The whole question paper is divided into two sections, Section-A and Section-B.
(2) Section-A will contain of Prose, Poetry, Short Stories and the Play “The Merchant of Venice.’
(3) Section-B will contain General English.

Section-A 50 3

1. Prose 16 3R
(a) Explanation with reference to the context (one passage) 8 &

(b) One short answer type question (not to exceed 30 words) 4 3%"

(c) Vocabulary (based on text) ... 4x1=43h

2. Poetry 14 3f&h
(a) Explanation with reference to the context (one extract) 8 3

(b) Central Idea of any one poem 6 3%

3. Play : One long answer type question (not to exceed 75 words) 8 3+
4. Short Stories : Two short answer type questions (answer not to exceed 30 words each) 4+4=83%
5. TFigures of Speech 4 3w

Definition of any one of the following with two examples. )
(Simile, Metaphor, Personification, Apostrophe, Oxymoron, Onomatopoeia, Hyperbole) 2+2=4 3%

» Terifia urem-ag-3iish favg % fou feifea weg-aw (areafae e ofteg g fagiRa st & e

FET -
q&ieh R ATH e WG AW
1 2 3
1. A.English Prose A Girl with a Basket William C. Douglas
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From the Passing of Arthur
My Heaven

Stopping by Woods on a Snowy Evening
The Song of the Free

The Gold Watch

An Astrologer's Day

The Lost Child

A Special Experience

B. English Poetry

[uy
PWNEOWE RO W NGO N

C.English Short Stories

D. The Merchant of Venice

A. G. Gardiner

James Allen
Rabindra Nath Tagore
J. D. Rateliff

S. Radhakrishnan

A. L. Basham

Sir Henry Wotton
Thomas Carew

John Milton

Thomas Gray

P.B. Shelley

John Keats

Alfred Lord Tennyson
Rabindra Nath Tagore
Robert Frost

Swami Vivekanand
Ponjikkara Raphy

R. K. Narayan

Mulk Raj Anand
Prem Chand

William Shakespeare




Contents

English Prose

1. A Girl With A Basket William C. Douglas
2. AFellow-Traveller A. G. Gardiner
3. The Secret Of Health,
Success And Power James Allen
4. The Home Coming Rabindra Nath Tagore
5. TAm John's Heart J. D. Ratcliff
6. Women's Education S. Radhakrishnan
7. The Heritage Of India A. L. Basham
English Poetry
= History of English Poetry
s Introduction
Poetry : Its Nature and Various Forms
»  Figures of Speech
1. Character Of A Happy Life Sir Henry Wotton
2. The True Beauty Thomas Carew
3. On His Blindness John Milton
4. From ‘“An Elegy Written In Thomas Gray
A Country Churchyard”
5. ALament P.B. Shelley
6. La Belle Dame Sans Merci John Keats

(3)

13

19

27

35

41

47

53
55

58
61
65
67
70

74
77



7. From “The Passing Of Arthur”
8. My Heaven

9. Stopping By Woods On A
Snowy Evening

10. The Song Of The Free

Alfred Lord Tennyson
Rabindra Nath Tagore

Robert Frost

Swami Vivekanand

English Short Stories

0 Wb o=

The Gold Watch Ponjikkara Raphy
An Astrologer's Day R. K. Narayan
The Lost Child Mulk Raj Anand

A Special Experience  Prem Chand

( PLAY )

The Merchant of Venice

1. Life of Shakespeare

2. Shakespeare as a Dramatist

3. The Merchant of Venice (The Story)

4. Scene-wise Analysis of the Play

5. Major Characters in the Play

6. The Merchant of Venice : Dramatis Personae

7. Text - The Merchant of Venice

8. Appendix

(6)

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

ccccccc

82
85
88

90

105
111

121

123
124
131
133
143
144

316



