(सरकारी गजट उत्तर प्रदेश भाग-4 में प्रकाशित)

सचिव, माध्यमिक शिक्षा परिषद्, उ०प्र०, प्रयागराज की विज्ञप्ति संख्या परिषद् –9/989, के सातत्य में **शैक्षिक सत्र 2020-21** के लिए स्वीकृत नवीनतम पाठ्यक्रम पर आधारित एकमात्र पाठ्य-पुस्तक

ENGLISH

CLASS-XII

- ENGLISH PROSE
- ENGLISH POETRY
- ENGLISH SHORT STORIES
- PLAY: THE MERCHANT OF VENICE

Written By:

JAIN KUMAR JAIN

M.A., L.T. Dip. T.E. Ex. Principal Government Inter College Bargarh, Chitrakoot (U.P.) Retd. D.I.O.S.



माध्यमिक शिक्षा परिषद्, उ० प्र०, प्रयागराज द्वारा स्वीकृत पाठ्यक्रम पर आधारित

संस्करण 2020-21

PREFACE

The present English **Prose, Poetry, Play** and **Short Stories** have been especially prepared for the Class-12. The purpose behind the book is to help the students to develop their linguistic abilities and to acquire sufficient command over the specified language items. The Government has replaced English Prose, Poetry, Play and Short Stories Text Books with only one Text Book. There are seven lessons in Prose, ten lessons in Poetry and four lessons in Short Stories. Each lesson deals with a different theme. All the lessons are short, simple and within the comprehension range of the learners. They suit their age, interest and experience. The book also includes the elements of wit, humour and suspense. In every lesson, there is an introductory note about the author and the lesson to arouse the interest of the learners. At the end of the lesson, there is glossary in which the meaning of the difficult words, phrases and idiomatic sentences is given in English. After the glossary, there are different types of exercises - Passages for Explanation, Short Answer Type Questions and Vocabulary exercises.

In the beginning of English Poetry the brief information about Poetry is given. What is Poetry, function of Poetry, Kinds of Poetry and figures of speech are also given in the poetry section. All Poems in this book have been well designed and planned according to the syllabus prescribed by Madhyamic Shiksha Parishad, U.P., Prayagraj. Each of these Poems begin with an introduction to the Poet and Poem.

Critical appreciation and meaning of difficult words are given in English as well as in Hindi. In this end of, Exercises on each of the Poems enable the students to practice whatever he has understood by reading the poem. The passages for explanation have also been given.

There are four stories in the book 'English Short Stories'. All of them are easy, simples, lucid and interesting. They are universal in appeal and touch our hearts to the core. It also provides some moral values in their actual life so that learners may become ideal citizens in future. In every lesson, there is an introductory note about the life and works of the author and the story to arose the interest of the learners to read the lesson Short Answer Type Questions are given for practice.

Play 'The Merchant of Venice' has been especially prepared for the Class-XII. 'The Merchant of Venice' is one of the greatest dramas in world literature. The study of this play is a profound experience which no student of literature should deny to himself. The purpose behind the play is to help the students to develop their linguistic abilities.

The teachers are advised to prepare and plan the questions in advance to get better results in getting all the exercises given after the lessons.

It is hoped that the book will help the students to achieve their objectives.

Madhyamic Shiksha Parishad Uttar Pradesh, Prayagraj New Revised Syllabus for the Academic Session 2020–2021

English - XII

इस विषय में 100 अंकों का एक प्रश्न-पत्र होगा। प्रश्न-पत्र 3 घण्टे 15 मिनट का होगा

Note: (1) The whole question paper is divided into two sections, Section-A and Section-B.

- (2) Section-A will contain of Prose, Poetry, Short Stories and the Play 'The Merchant of Venice.'
- (3) Section-B will contain General English.

	Section-A	50 अंक
1.	Prose	16 अंक
	(a) Explanation with reference to the context (one passage)	8 अंक
	(b) One short answer type question (not to exceed 30 words)	4 अंक
	(c) Vocabulary (based on text)	4 × 1 = 4 अंक
2.	Poetry	14 अंक
	(a) Explanation with reference to the context (one extract)	8 अंक
	(b) Central Idea of any one poem	6 अंक
3.	Play: One long answer type question (not to exceed 75 words)	8 अंक
4.	Short Stories : Two short answer type questions (answer not to exceed 30 words each)	4 + 4 = 8 अंक
5.	Figures of Speech	4 अंक
	Definition of any one of the following with two examples.	
	(Simile, Metaphor, Personification, Apostrophe, Oxymoron, Onomatopoeia, Hyperbole)	2 + 2 = 4 अंक
>	निर्धारित पाठ्य-वस्तु-अंग्रेजी विषय के लिए निम्नांकित पाठ्य-वस्तु (माध्यमिक शिक्षा परिषद् द्वारा निर्धारित	अंश) का अध्ययन
	करना होगा-	

पुस्तक का नाम	पाठ	लेखक का नाम
1	2	3
1. A. English Prose	1. A Girl with a Basket	William C. Douglas
	2. A Fellow-Traveller	A. G. Gardiner
	3. Secret of Health, Success and Power	James Allen
	4. The Home Coming	Rabindra Nath Tagore
	5. I am John's Heart	J. D. Ratcliff
	6. Women's Education	S. Radhakrishnan
	7. The Heritage of India	A. L. Basham
B. English Poetry	1. Character of a Happy Life	Sir Henry Wotton
	2. The True Beauty	Thomas Carew
	3. On His Blindness	John Milton
	4. From "An Elegy Written in	Thomas Gray
	a Country Churchyard"	
	5. A Lament	P.B. Shelley
	6. La Belle Dame Sans Merci	John Keats
	7. From the Passing of Arthur	Alfred Lord Tennyson
	8. My Heaven	Rabindra Nath Tagore
	9. Stopping by Woods on a Snowy Evening	Robert Frost
	10. The Song of the Free	Swami Vivekanand
C. English Short Stories	1. The Gold Watch	Ponjikkara Raphy
	2. An Astrologer's Day	R. K. Narayan
	3. The Lost Child	Mulk Raj Anand
	4. A Special Experience	Prem Chand
D. The Merchant of Ven	ice	William Shakespeare

Contents _____

English	Prose
---------	-------

1.	A Girl With A Basket	William C. Douglas	••••	7
2.	A Fellow-Traveller	A. G. Gardiner	••••	13
3.	The Secret Of Health, Success And Power	James Allen	••••	19
4.	The Home Coming	Rabindra Nath Tagore	••••	27
5.	I Am John's Heart	J. D. Ratcliff	••••	35
6.	Women's Education	S. Radhakrishnan	••••	41
7.	The Heritage Of India	A. L. Basham	••••	47
	Eng	glish Poetry		
-	History of English Poetry		••••	5 3
•	Introduction Poetry: Its Nature and Various Fo	rms		55
-	Figures of Speech			58
1.	Character Of A Happy Life	Sir Henry Wotton		61
2.	The True Beauty	Thomas Carew		65
3.	On His Blindness	John Milton		67
4.	From "An Elegy Written In A Country Churchyard"	Thomas Gray		70
5.	A Lament	P.B. Shelley		74
6.	La Belle Dame Sans Merci	John Keats		77

7.	From "The Passing Of	Arthur''	Alfred Lord Tennyson		82
8.	My Heaven		Rabindra Nath Tagore		85
9.	Stopping By Woods Or Snowy Evening	n A	Robert Frost		88
10.	The Song Of The Free		Swami Vivekanand		90
	<u>E</u>	nglish	Short Stories		
1.	The Gold Watch	Ponjikkai	ra Raphy		93
2.	An Astrologer's Day R. K. Narayan			99	
3.	The Lost Child	Mulk Raj	Anand		105
4.	A Special Experience	Prem Che	and	•••••	111
	<u>Th</u>		PLAY bhant of Venice		
1.	Life of Shakespeare			******	121
2.	. Shakespeare as a Dramatist			•••••	123
3.	. The Merchant of Venice (The Story)			•••••	124
4.	. Scene-wise Analysis of the Play			*****	131
5.	5. Major Characters in the Play			•••••	133
6.	5. The Merchant of Venice : Dramatis Personae			•••••	143
7.	7. Text - The Merchant of Venice			*****	144
8.	Appendix			•••••	316